DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLNV956000.L142000000.XH0000.241E0; 11-08807; MO# 4500022720; TAS: 14X1109]

Notice of Change of Hours of Operation and Closure of P.O. Box for the Nevada State Office

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

ACTION: Notice

SUMMARY: The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Nevada State Office, Information Access Center (IAC) will implement new hours of operation, weekdays, excluding Federal holidays, 8 a.m. to 4 p.m. The BLM Nevada State Office will close P.O. Box 12000 in Reno, Nevada. All postal service mail to the BLM Nevada State Office should be addressed to 1340 Financial Blvd., Reno, NV 89502.

DATES: *Effective Date:* The new hours of operation and the P.O. Box closure will be effective October 1, 2011.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Dilene A. Smith, Nevada State Office, 1340 Financial Blvd, Reno, NV 89502, telephone: (775) 861–6529, e-mail: dasmith@blm.gov. Persons who use a telecommunications device for the deaf (TDD) may call the Federal Information Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–8339 to contact the above individual during normal business hours. The FIRS is available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week, to leave a message or question with the above individual. You will receive a reply during normal hours.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The change in hours extends the hours the public may conduct business with the Information Access Center. The closure of the P.O. Box will result in all postal service mail to be delivered to the physical location of the Nevada State Office.

Robert M. Scruggs,

Deputy State Director, Support Services. [FR Doc. 2011–20928 Filed 8–16–11; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–HC–P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management [LLCAD01000 L12200000.AL 0000]

Meeting of the California Desert District Advisory Council

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given, in accordance with Public Laws 92–463 and 94–579, that the California Desert District Advisory Council (DAC) to the

Bureau of Land Management (BLM), U.S. Department of the Interior, will meet in formal session on Saturday. Sept. 10, 2011, from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. at the Hampton Inn & Suites, 2710 Lenwood Rd., Barstow, CA 92311. There will be a field trip on Friday, Sept. 9, that will include Sawtooth Canyon Campground and El Mirage Dry Lake Off-Highway Vehicle Area. Field trip details will be posted on the DAC web page, http://www.blm.gov/ca/st/en/info/ rac/dac.html, when finalized. Agenda topics for the Saturday meeting will include recreation fees, as well as updates by council members, the BLM California Desert District manager, five field office managers, council subgroups, and renewable energy. Final agenda items will be posted on the DAC web page listed above.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: All DAC meetings are open to the public. Public comment for items not on the agenda will be scheduled at the beginning of the meeting Saturday morning. Time for public comment may be made available by the council chairman during the presentation of various agenda items, and is scheduled at the end of the meeting for topics not on the agenda.

While the Saturday meeting is tentatively scheduled from 8 a.m. to 5 p.m., the meeting could conclude prior to 5 p.m. should the council conclude its presentations and discussions. Therefore, members of the public interested in a particular agenda item or discussion should schedule their arrival accordingly.

Written comments may be filed in advance of the meeting for the California Desert District Advisory Council, c/o Bureau of Land Management, External Affairs, 22835 Calle San Juan de Los Lagos, Moreno Valley, CA 92553. Written comments also are accepted at the time of the meeting and, if copies are provided to the recorder, will be incorporated into the minutes.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

David Briery, BLM California Desert District External Affairs (951) 697–5220.

Dated: August 9, 2011.

Jack L. Hamby,

 $\label{localization} California\ Desert\ Associate\ District\ Manager.$ [FR Doc. 2011–20923 Filed 8–16–11; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-40-P

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR

Bureau of Land Management

[LLIDT000000.L11200000.DD0000.241A.00]

Notice of Public Meetings, Twin Falls District Resource Advisory Council, Idaho

AGENCY: Bureau of Land Management,

Interior.

ACTION: Notice of Public Meetings.

SUMMARY: In accordance with the Federal Land Policy and Management Act (FLPMA), the Federal Advisory Committee Act of 1972 (FACA), and the Federal Lands Recreation Enhancement Act of 2004 (FLREA), the U.S. Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management (BLM) Twin Falls District Resource Advisory Council (RAC) will meet as indicated below.

DATES: September 15, 2011. On September 15, 2011, the Twin Falls District RAC members will meet at the Burley BLM Fire Conference Room, located at 3630 Overland Ave., Burley, Idaho 83318. The meeting will begin at 8:30 a.m. and end no later than 5 p.m. The public comment period for the RAC meeting will take place 2–2:30 p.m.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Heather Tiel-Nelson, Twin Falls District, Idaho, 2536 Kimberly Road, Twin Falls, Idaho 83301, (208) 736— 2352.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The 15member RAC advises the Secretary of the Interior, through the Bureau of Land Management, on a variety of planning and management issues associated with public land management in Idaho. During the morning of the September 15th meeting, RAC members will tour different fuel break projects within the Burley Field Office. That afternoon, the RAC will return to the Burley Fire Conference room to discuss Wilderness and Wild and Scenic River and Craters of the Moon National Monument and Preserve Travel Management Plans. Additional topics may be added and will be included in local media announcements.

More information is available at http://www.blm.gov/id/st/en/res/resource advisory.3.html.

RAC meetings are open to the public. For further information about the meeting, please contact Heather Tiel-Nelson, Public Affairs Specialist for the Twin Falls District, BLM at (208) 736–2352.